
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
MAIDENHEAD TOWN FORUM 

 
will meet on 

 
Thursday 12 January 2023 

 
At 6.30 pm 

 
By 

 
Virtual Meeting - Online access and on RBWM YouTube  

 
 

To: Members of the Maidenhead Town Forum 
 
Councillors David Coppinger (Chairman), Helen Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Ross McWilliams, Clive Baskerville, Chris Targowski, Geoff Hill, 
Greg Jones, Gerry Clark, Gurch Singh and Catherine Del Campo  

 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Councillors Maureen Hunt, Neil Knowles, Stuart Carroll, Donna Stimson, Phil Haseler, 
Joshua Reynolds, Simon Bond, Andrew Johnson, Jon Davey, David Cannon and 
Simon Werner 

 
Kirsty Hunt, Service Lead – Electoral & Democratic Services - Issued: 4th January 2023 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345 / 
mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 
Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the meeting 

will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are giving 
consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions 

regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or a Legal representative prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part I 
Item Subject Page No 

  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

- 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 4 
 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2022. 
 

5 - 12 
 

 
4.   Update on St Cloud Way 

 
To receive an update on the progress of the former Magn
[...]
her you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

4



MAIDENHEAD TOWN FORUM 
 

THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Coppinger (Chairman), Helen Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Clive Baskerville, John Baldwin, Greg Jones, Gerry Clark and 
Gurch Singh 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Donna Stimson, Councillor Simon Bond, Councillor Phil 
Haseler and Councillor David Cannon 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Robyn Bunyan and Ian Brazier-Dubber 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Targowski. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baldwin said that he was a former member and player of Maidenhead Rugby Club. 
  
Councillor Taylor said that Braywick Park was in her ward, she had been public in her 
opposition again the application which would be made by Maidenhead United Football Club. 
 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minut
[...]
lor Baldwin expressed concern about the further loss of space at Braywick Park, he 
understood the use of the pitches from Maidenhead Rugby Club and why they were also 
concerned about the lack of space at the site. 
  
Steve Bough said that the park was vitally important to the rugby club but was also regularly 
used by local residents for a variety of purposes. The open space would disappear if 
developments on the park went ahead. 
  
Councillor G Jones asked if it was correct that Maidenhead United needed a new stadium to 
comply with EFL regulations. 
  
Steve Bough was not aware of this, they needed a minimum capacity and the current average 
attendance was around 1,200. Facilities were present at York Road and the current stadium 
could be upgraded. However, Steve Bough said that the football club lacked the space at York 
Road for the business elements of the plan. 
  
Councillor G Jones asked how many rugby pitches were used and owned by the rugby club. 
  
Steve Bough estimated that it was between 17 and 20 pitches, there were over 600 children 
that played at the rugby club. 
  
Councillor Singh commented that it was concerning to hear that there had been a lack of 
dialogue with the rugby club, the plan was for the council to lease the land to the football club 
and Councillor Singh felt that there should be a full consultation. Councillor Singh asked if the 
rugby club felt that there would be a solution before the planning application was submitted. 
  
Steve Bough said that there had been little communication since the football club had first 
announced the proposal. There had been a meeting last month which had been focused on 
use of the new stadium for the rugby club to replace the lost rugby pitches. However, there 
was no exact details on the amount of usage the rugby club would be allowed and there had 
been no consultation done. 
 
PRESENTATION FROM MAIDENHEAD ATHLETICS CLUB  
 
Derek Philip-Xu, Chairman of Maidenhead Athletics Club, gave a pre
[...]
ly, it had been constructed within the anticipated time frame. On 
the Nicholsons Shopping Centre, the Property Company had received consent of the planning 
scheme to go ahead and there had been three days held for a public enquiry to confirm the 
Compulsory Purchase Orders. There was hope that a decision from the planning inspector 
would be communicated before Christmas but this could be received in early 2023. Should 
things progress as planned, the developers would be able to start on site in the autumn of 
2023. 
  
Over the summer, RBWM completed the sale of the Magnet Leisure Centre to the property 
partners for the site. The bridge over the A4, between the leisure centre and Sainsbury’s car 
park, had been removed at the end of October. The site would become 351 residential units, 
of which 87 would be affordable units. Full demolition would be complete in January 2023, 
with a view for phase 1 of the site to be complete by summer 2025. 
  
Councillor Baldwin asked what would happen to plans for the Nicholsons Shopping Centre, 
should RBWM not get the result they were hoping for from the planning inspector. 
  

7



Ian Brazier-Dubber explained that the Compulsory Purchase Order was an independent 
decision, if the planning inspector decided that the order could not be granted, then the council 
would need to reconsider their plans for the centre and how to take the scheme forward. 
Planning consent for the scheme would remain in place. 
  
Councillor Taylor mentioned the Vicus Way car park, concern had been raised by residents 
about how dark some areas of the road were. She asked if there was a condition in the 
planning permission which meant that the developers were required to add some additional 
lighting to the street. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that the addition of two streetlights was part of the planning 
application, he would check this after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Ian Brazier-Dubber to check the condition on the Vicus Way car park 
planning permission and let Councillor Taylor know. 
  
Councillor Taylor commented on the removal of the footbridge over the A4, from the road the 
covering over the opening where the bridge used to be looked temporary. She asked if there 
were any plans to improve this. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that the second phase of the work would involve a permanent piece 
of the façade to cover the hole, this would fit in with the rest of the building. 
  
Councillor G Jones felt that the side of the Sainsbury’s building was outdated and could do 
with some maintenance. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that he had been involved in some initial discussions about this, 
Sainsbury’s would need planning consent to do work on the cladding. 
  
Councillor Singh added that the cladding needed to be replaced due to no longer meeting 
health and safety requirements. It was good to hear that Vicus Way car park was complete, he 
asked what the final cost of the project had been and how many EV charging points would be 
in place. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber confirmed that the budget for the car park was £12 million, it had been 
completed at a cost of £11.9 million and therefore had been completed under budget. There 
would be 53 EV charging points, with a total of around 500 spaces. 
  
Councillor Singh questioned whether this was too low, as the sale of new petrol and diesel 
cars would be banned from 2030. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber explained that EV charging points were expensive to install and also the 
supply of electricity to the car park needed to be considered. 
  
Councillor Singh asked how many affordable units would be part of the landings development. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that the Landings development was a ‘build to rent’ scheme, all 
properties would be rented on the open market at market rent. 
  
Councillor Singh commented on the Compulsory Purchase Orders and he had heard that 
some of the objectors were considered a judicial review. He asked what the process would be. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that there was 42 days after planning consent was granted for 
someone to make a judicial review. However, these reviews were considering how decisions 
were made. 
  
Councillor Singh highlighted that the lights on Marlow Road by the community centre had 
been switched off, it would be useful to turn these lights back on to improve safety in the area. 

8



  
ACTION – Ian Brazier-Dubber to enquire about the streetlights in this area and report 
back to Councillor Singh. 
  
Councillor Bond asked about the proposed pedestrian crossing on St Cloud Way, which would 
be replacing the footbridge which had now been removed. He asked if this was planned to be 
for pedestrians only, or pedestrians and cyclists. Councillor Bond queried whether the footpath 
would link to the entrance of Sainsbury’s, as this was currently not possible unless residents 
walked along the verge of the road. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that through section 106 funding received from the development, the 
crossing could be funded. He understood that the crossing would be for use by both 
pedestrians and cyclists. 
 
HOUSING SOLUTIONS INITIATIVES  
 
Jackie Fearon, Director of Resident Services and Community at Housing Solutions, gave the 
Forum some information on the initiatives Housing Solutions had in place to support residents 
over the winter period. There was a resident support fund and events were planned, for 
example focus on the health and wellbeing of older men in partnership with ‘Men’s Matters’. 
Work was also being done with RBWM and the NHS on the world cafes which were currently 
running across the borough. Housing Solutions had increased the number of organisations 
which it worked with. A social prescribing trial was currently underway, which looked to 
provide person centred support to explore with residents what is important to them to improve 
health and wellbeing. This was designed to help reduce pressure on GP services. A number 
of cost of living pilots we
[...]
er, 
residential burglary had increased by 11%, business burglary by 3%, personal robbery by 
33%, violence and injury up 10%, sexual offences up 31%, drug tracking down 41%, theft of 
vehicle up 49% and theft from vehicle up 10%. He was surprised and concerned about the 
significant increase in all types of crime. 
  
Jon Groenen said it was a national issue and it was a concern that crime had increased. 
However, there had been an increase in positive outcomes from offences that had been 
committed. 
  
Councillor Singh said that he was pleased to hear that the alerts system would be improved, 
he had been disappointed to see Jeff Pick leave. Councillor Singh was concerned about anti-
social behaviour in the town centre, there had been a number of bike thefts at the train station 
and the two top levels of the Broadway car park had been closed due to recent incidents. He 
asked what the level of policing was at weekends and what was being done to tackle some of 
the anti-social behaviour issues. 
  
Jon Groenen said that the police were aware of a number of new night time economy venues 
which had opened in the town centre, there would be a review of whether policing needed to 
return to the town centre. If it was decided that there needed to be a night time resource in 
Maidenhead, this would be found from other areas which did not have a night time economy. 
  
ACTION – Jon Groenen to provide an update on the Broadway car park and plans to 
tackle bike theft at the train station after the meeting. 
  

10



Robyn Bunyan, Maidenhead Town Manager, said that she attended the night time economy 
briefing, which meet on a weekly basis. Any issues in Maidenhead were being picked up 
effectively and there was also a strong Pub Watch presence. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if there was a community warden presence in the town centre at 
weekends. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that she was unaware of whether there was a community warden 
presence, there were Street Angels in Windso
[...]
wn team was planned to be 
launched in September. However, the whole of September had been focused on Operation 
London Bridge but there had also been a number of issues to work through, to ensure the 
town team was launched at the right time. Town team representatives would be recruited 
before the inaugural meeting in March. While the town team had not yet formally been 
launched, a significant amount of work had been undertaken behind the scenes. 
  
Councillor Bhangra said it was good to see footfall improving in the town centre, he asked if 
there were any new businesses due to be opening in the near future. 
  
Robyn Bunyan highlighted that Knead Pizza would be launching before Christmas, there were 
a few things happening on the high street. There was some interest in the empty units on the 
high street, details of which were confidential at the moment. Tesco and Superdrug would be 
opening on the high street, the latter of which had moved from the Nicholsons Shopping 
Centre. 
  
Councillor Singh felt that it was good to see the SMART scheme returning along with the retail 
radio system. Cost of living was having an effect on residents and work needed to be done to 

11



understand why some people were shoplifting and why there had been such a big increase in 
recent months. Councillor Singh asked how the footfall data was collected. 
  
Robyn Bunyan explained that footfall was recorded using a static camera on the high street, 
there were plans for a new system to be put in place with a new provider. This would allow 
officers to analyse things like dwell time which would allow for a more sophisticated picture on 
footfall. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if retailers were doing well overall. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that it was a mixed view, the town partnership was there to support 
retailers. Things were looking positive. 
  
Councillor Singh commented on the upcoming Christmas light switch on outside the Town 
Hall. He informed Robyn Bunyan that there was a lack of bins around the site. 
  
Robyn Bunyan confirmed that she was aware of the issue, she would bringing it up with 
different officers at the council to see what could be done. 
  
Councillor Taylor said that there was a bin on the high street which had recently had a fire in 
the cigarette section and needed to be repaired. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that she would report this, she encouraged residents and Members to let 
her know of any other problems and she would report them to the relevant team to deal with. 
 
ITEM SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE FORUMS  
 
Suggestions for future meetings could be sent by email to mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk.  
 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting would take place on Thursday 12th January 2023, starting at 6.30pm. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.50 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

12

mailto:mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk


 

 

 

Report to Maidenhead Town Forum  

Tuesday 3 January 2023 

 

Produced by Robyn Bunyan 

Maidenhead Town Manager 

 

 

This update includes information on footfall, shop openings and closings, national facts and 

figures, regeneration news and all the local events taking place in Maidenhead.  

 

This report covers October and November 2022.  

 

 
High Street Footfall  
 
Footfall in the town centre continues to recover as the UK unlocks however footfall is still 
down compared to pre-pandemic levels. Maidenhead’s weekday footfall was heavily reliant 
on lunchtime office workers which will account for some of the decline as the majority of 
offices in the town centre are not back to full occupation levels with many companies still 
encouraging home/ flexible working policies.  
  
During October monthly footfall report showed that the total number of visitors to 
Maidenhead was 426,702.  
 
The busiest day of the month was Saturday 29 October with 23,356. 
  
Springboard have provided analysis of these figures to allow for a direct comparison with

Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD TOWN FORUM 
 

Thursday 12 January 2023 
 
Present virtually: Councillors David Coppinger (Chairman), Helen Taylor (Vice-
Chairman), Gurpreet Bhangra, Clive Baskerville, Greg Jones, Gerry Clark, 
Gurch Singh and Catherine Del Campo 
 
Also in attendance virtually: Councillor Donna Stimson and Councillor Mandy Brar 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Mark Beeley, Ian Brazier-Dubber and Robyn Bunyan 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McWilliams. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
Minutes 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 
2022 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
Update on St Cloud Way 
 
Ian Brazier-Dubber, Managing Director of RBWM Property Company, gave an update on 
progress at the St Cloud Way site. The sale of the site had been completed towards the end of 
September 2022, with Countryside Properties commencing the demolition of the old Magnet 
Leisure Centre. Phase 1 of the project would contain 351 residential units, 87 of which were 
affordable. Demolition of the main structure was planned to be completed by the end of the 
month and work would then commence on the ground in early February. This would continue 
until August 2023, when a new basement and groundworks would be completed. Affordable 
housing on the site would be managed by Abri, the organisation currently managed about 
24,000 homes. Countryside had been providing RBWM with monthly updates through the 
project board. More people would be working on the site going into the summer as the project 
developed. Phase 1 at the site was planned to be completed in spring of 2025. 
  
Councillor Del Campo noted that there would be affordable housing, she asked if the tenure 
mix had been confirmed.  
  
She was informed that of the 87 affordable units, 33 were for affordable rent and 57 would be 
at a range of shared ownership. Councillor Del Campo then asked if there was any social rent, 
to which Ian Brazier-Dubber confirmed there was not. 
  
Councillor Del Campo asked about the crossing which would be created to replace the 
footbridge, which had now been removed. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber confirmed that a crossing would be part of the work, this had been funded 
from S106 contributions. This was planned to be completed in early spring. 
  
Councillor G Jones asked about parking arrangements around the site. 
  



Ian Brazier-Dubber said that the doctors surgery and pharmacy had parking permits to allow 
residents to park on the ten pin bowling site. There were 20 spaces that had been provided for 
patients just north of the doctors surgery. This was a distance of about 20 metres. 
  
Councillor G Jones asked what would happen once the ten pin bowling site had been 
removed. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber explained that this would be subject to future arrangements as 
Countryside brought forward plans for this area of the site. 
  
Councillor G Jones commented that the parking situation was a concern, for both residents at 
the new St Cloud Way site and those who were using the doctors surgery. 
  
Councillor Singh asked why the new surface level crossing had not been installed before the 
footbridge had been removed. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that the crossing was being funded from money raised through S106 
contributions, which was attached to the planning consent for the site. Now that the funding 
had come through, the council could start work on implementing the crossing at the site. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if the council had received the S106 contribution for the site from the 
developer. He commented that for the majority of developments, S106 funding was received 
on commencement of the project. He said that there had been funding for the extension of the 
balcony on the library, again this was due to S106 money. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber was unable to confirm or comment on either point at the meeting but he 
was happy to check with the planning team after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Ian Brazier-Dubber to confirm with the planning team whether S106 funding 
had been received from Countryside and on plans to extend the balcony at the library. 
  
Councillor Singh asked about the development of the Ivy Leaf club site. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that Countryside had been focused on the St Cloud Way and ten pin 
bowling site at the moment, there were no detailed plans currently for the Ivy Leaf club. 
  
Councillor Singh highlighted that there were a number of people on the housing waiting list 
and there were a number of sites in Maidenhead which had been allocated in the Borough 
Local Plan for housing. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber explained that even though RBWM owned the land where the Ivy Leaf 
club was, it was up to Countryside to bring detailed plans forward. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if there was any concern about an oversupply of flats over the next few 
years, taking into account some of the developments which were in progress. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that the market was demand led, Maidenhead was regenerating and 
there was plenty of capacity. 
  
Councillor Singh asked about a community asset review on Holmanleaze, he asked if there 
was any update. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that some work was done in 2021 which considered the assets in the 
area, the asset review was currently paused. 
  
Councillor Taylor noted that the affordable housing at the York Road development was run by 
Housing Solutions, she asked why the affordable housing at St Cloud Way would be run by 
Abri, who were mainly focused on Windsor. 



  
Ian Brazier-Dubber clarified that Countryside went out to the market to competitively tender 
bids from housing associations. Abri had provided Countryside with the best value bid. 
  
Councillor Taylor asked if the crossing which would be installed would be the same type as 
the crossing which was a little further west along the A4, connecting to Kidwells Park. She had 
been made aware of children running across the crossing without using the traffic lights 
correctly to stop traffic. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said the plan was for the traffic lights to be pedestrian controlled, with links 
to the cycle route which would form part of the development. He was happy to confirm the 
exact details with Councillor Taylor after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Ian Brazier-Dubber to confirm the details of the crossing over the A4 at the St 
Cloud Way site. 
  
Councillor Taylor asked about access off the site, would the site traffic be entering and leaving 
the site through Cookham Road or would other entrance points be added to the site. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that once the first phase of the site had been developed, there would 
be access roads on to Kennet Road and Holmanleaze. 
  
Councillor G Jones asked if there had been any update following the result on the Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) from the planning inspector. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber said that the planning inspector had decided not to grant the CPO at the 
current point in time, the Property Company were currently considering what the result meant 
before they decided what the next step was. 
  
Councillor Singh had noted that one of the concerns the planning inspector had raised was the 
lack of engagement with Smokey Joes. He asked if RBWM had made contact with any of the 
objectors to the CPO since the hearing result. 
  
Ian Brazier-Dubber confirmed that there had not been any contact, the result had recently 
been received and the Property Company needed to consider the situation. 
 
Maidenhead Town Manager Update 
 
Robyn Bunyan, Maidenhead Town Manager, said that she had circulated her report as part of 
the agenda which covered October and November 2022. The Christmas free bus travel offer 
had been positively received by residents and there had been a promising increase in bus 
usage as a result. This included the busiest day of November, which was Saturday 26th, as 
this was also the Christmas light switch on event. Considering data from across the whole of 
2022, over 6 million people had visited the town centre which was up 22% on 2021. The week 
in the lead up to Christmas saw over 116,000 visitors to the high street, this was up 17% 
compared to the same period the previous year. On vacancy rates, there were 297 units 
available and 248 were being used. This left 49 units which was 16% of all units, this was 2% 
higher than the national average but this did not take into account units which were unused 
but were coming into let. There was interest in the town centre from office occupiers, if these 
were taken up there would be a positive increase in footfall. 
  
Robyn Bunyan considered car parking usage across Maidenhead in December. There were 
75,000 spaces used and Stafferton Way car park had a 215% increase compared to 
December last year. Work was still on track to launch the Maidenhead Town Team, with the 
first meeting anticipated for mid-March. The Lunar new year celebrations, celebrating the year 
of the rabbit, would be returning at the end of the month. The parade would be held on 28th 



January while there would be some free craft activities on 21st January. The pancake race 
would also be returning on Shrove Tuesday. 
  
The Chairman asked about the closure of the Nicholsons Shopping Centre car park. 
  
Robyn Bunyan explained that the car park had been closed on new years eve due to health 
and safety concerns. The car park was fully closed and would remain so until contractors had 
made a further assessment of the work required. This would continue for several weeks until 
next steps had been planned. 
  
Councillor Taylor raised concerns about elderly residents and those with health issues that 
faced being forced to park further outside the town centre and would be a significant 
inconvenience. She suggested that contingency plans should be considered, for example a 
shuttle bus service from other car parks. 
  
Robyn Bunyan agreed with the comments made by Councillor Taylor, vulnerable residents 
needed to be considered. There was suitable capacity at other car parks in the town centre, 
she would be doing a walk round of car parks to gain a better understanding of the situation. 
  
Councillor Taylor commented on the look of the high street and that improvements had been 
proposed. One idea was for businesses to sponsor flower boxes, she asked if this suggestion 
was still being explored. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that visual improvements were something that she always considered, 
work was being done with Good Gym over the next few works to clear and tidy up certain 
areas. A piece of work was ongoing currently which looked at shop front policies to encourage 
a similar look and appeal on all shop fronts. 
  
The Chairman asked about businesses at the Nicholsons car park which had been affected by 
the closure. 
  
Robyn Bunyan confirmed that Food Share had maintained access and had not been impacted 
by the closure. Shopmobility would be moving their services into the shopping centre, opposite 
the old Argos store. There was no onsite parking provision at the site, however, an entrance to 
the centre could be used as a drop off point and there were disabled bays on the street. 
  
Councillor Del Campo highlighted concerns that Shopmobility was now more difficult to access 
than previously, she asked if residents were largely dependent on being dropped off if they 
were unable to use the car parks. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that she was eager to speak to Peter Haley at People to Places to 
understand the situation and how it was working for clients. 
  
Councillor Del Campo asked what the plan was for retailers who were currently located in the 
Nicholsons Shopping Centre and would like to remain in Maidenhead in the long term. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that she wanted to continue the good mix of national retailers and 
independent traders. She urged all businesses to get involved with ‘My Royal Borough’ which 
was run by the economic growth team, this would allow opportunities to be promoted along 
with training and networking events to be run. Relationships could then be maintained 
between the council and retailers. 
  
Councillor Del Campo continued by asking if all retailers in the shopping centre could be 
relocated into external vacant units once the redevelopment process had started. 
  
Robyn Bunyan explained that a lot of units were run by private landlords, the team at the 
council and at the Nicholsons Shopping Centre would be involved in helping retailers to find 
new units if required. 



  
Councillor G Jones asked if there were any plans for St Marys walk, he felt the area was 
looking tired. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that the properties had been cleaned up a couple of months ago. One of 
the units on the walk was to let. Sierra House was a redevelopment site but she was not 
aware of anything being proposed at the current time. 
  
Councillor Stimson said that the ‘secret kitchen’ sign needed to be removed from the vacant 
unit in St Marys walk. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that she was happy to explore this if Councillor Stimson was able to send 
her the details. 
  
Councillor G Jones commented that the vacancy rate figure was distorted due to the ongoing 
development of the town centre. 
  
Robyn Bunyan explained that the figure increased and decreased over the course of the year, 
changing as lets were agreed and units were created. 
  
Councillor Singh highlighted the good initiative of providing residents the opportunity to use 
the bus for free. When the Braywick Leisure Centre had been through the planning process, it 
had been mentioned that there would be a free shuttle bus service for residents from the town 
centre. He asked if this plan was still going to happen. 
  
Robyn Bunyan had not heard about the initiative, she would be happy to report back on this. 
  
ACTION – Robyn Bunyan to report back to Councillor Singh on the proposed free 
shuttle bus service to Braywick Leisure Centre. 
  
Councillor Singh said that businesses and residents he had spoken to about the closure of the 
Nicholsons car park were frustrated. 
  
Robyn Bunyan reiterated that the car park was currently closed to the public and was being 
assessed. There was suitable capacity at other car parks and on street parking, this was a 
change for residents usage but it was an unprecedented situation. There was appropriate 
fencing around the car park and the site was secure. 
  
Councillor Singh had noted that not many residents were using the new car park on Vicus 
Way, he asked why the usage had been low. 
  
Robyn Bunyan explained that the car park would be more popular with office workers and 
those using the train station. It was anticipated that usage would increase later in the year. 
  
The Chairman said that long term contracts would be moved from the Sainsbury’s car park to 
Vicus Way in due course. 
  
Councillor Singh said that this could be over 30 minutes walk for commuters to walk from 
Vicus Way to the other side of the town centre. He asked why commuters would choose to 
park at Vicus Way over the Stafferton Way car park. 
  
Robyn Bunyan advised that Neil Walter and the parking would be able to provide further 
information on the points raised by Councillor Singh. 
  
The Chairman suggested that Neil Walter could be invited to attend the next Maidenhead 
Town Forum meeting. 
  
Councillor Singh asked if RBWM owned the units which were located on King Street. 



  
Robyn Bunyan did not know the answer to this question. 
 
Item Suggestions for Future Forums 
 
Councillor Taylor asked if it would be possible to have an update on the Maidenhead Town 
Team. 
  
Robyn Bunyan gave a brief update, the project was on track with the next step being to 
relaunch the Maidenhead town charter. Town team representatives would then be recruited 
before the inaugural meeting. 
  
Councillor Del Campo asked if there were any plans to mark the coronation of the King in 
Maidenhead, if there were then this could be a future agenda item. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that plans were currently being discussed and how the coronation would 
affect RBWM. 
  
Councillor G Jones highlighted an event which had previously taken place in the Riverside 
ward, a classical music concert on the River Thames. He asked if this event could be brought 
back. 
  
Robyn Bunyan said that she was happy to look into this to see what the event was. 
  
ACTION – Robyn Bunyan to explore the suggestion made by Councillor G Jones. 
  
Councillor Singh added that there had been a fireworks show as part of the event, he would 
also like to see it return. He asked if the library service team could be invited to a Forum 
meeting to outline the activities which they provided to residents. 
 
Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The next meeting would take place on Thursday 16th March 2023 at 6.30pm. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


